
S. 37
File With

SECTION 131 FORM

Appeal NO: ABP BIt{ct gs - at Defer Re O/H a

Having considered the contents of the submission datel am OZ log 1 20zq
from

N\„LLFcKeL\ I recommend that section 131 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000

bee#ma) at this stage for the following reason(s):. no Mu r„RUG\ -, 'Sa' ‘

RfC‘ I g/O'r/202'1

For further consideration by SEO/SAO

Section 131 not to be invoked at this stage. E

Section 131 to be invoked – allow 2/4 weeks for reply. a
S,E.0.: Date:

S.A.0: Date:

M

Please prepare BP - Section 131 notice enclosing a copy of the attached
submission

to: Task No:

Allow 2/3/4weeks – BP

EO: Date:

AA: Date:



S. 37
File With

CORRESPONDENCE FORM

Appeal No: ABP 2jL+q 'gS - 22

M

Please treat correspondence received on d2 JOy 1 2G Z-4 as follows:

1. Update database with new agent for Applicant/Appellant

•n>2. Acknowledge with BP

3. Keep copy of Board’s Letter

1. RETURN TO SENDER with BP

2. Keep Envelope: n
3. Keep Copy of Board's letter []

n

Amendments/Corrlments Njall f(Brett rcs fo SL

2 /03Jzq * Q2/,. /2.1 7

4. Attach to file

(a) R/S n
(b) GIS Processing []

(c) Processing []

(d) Screening

(e) Inspectorate

a
D

RETURN TO EO []

Plans Date Stamped

Date Stamped Filled in

A AM-~a\q ,I, a'llAA

Is;toLrt qC'ADate

RE
J §lo'+Int"



Alfie Staunton

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Bord

Wednesday 3 April 2024 09:06
Appeals2
FW: Case Number ABP-314485-22

20240402_165846.jpg; 20240402_165852.jpg

From: Niall Farrell <niallfarrel180@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2024 5:07 PM
To: Bord <bord@pleanala.ie>
Subject: Case Number ABP-314485-22

I Caution: This is an External Email and may have malicious content. Please take care when clicking links or
opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the ICT Helpdesk.

Here is my Observation and submission regarding case Number ABP-314482-22.

Regards.

Niall Farrell



Alfie Staunton

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Bord

Wednesday 3 April 2024 09:04
Appeals2
FW:

20240402_165852.jpg; 20240402_165846.jpg

From: Niall Farrell <niallfarrel180@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2024 5:06 PM
To: Bord <bord@pleanala.ie>
Subject:

ICaution: This is an External Email and may have malicious content. Please take care when clicking links or
opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the ICT Helpdesk.

To who it may concern..
My Name is Niall Farrell here is my observation and submission regarding case number ABP-314485-22.

Regards.

Niall Farrell



An Bord PIe\IndIa

64 MarlborouBt1 St.

Dublin 1

001 V902

28/03/2024

RE: Case Number ABP- 314485-22 Relevant Action Application Dublin Airport

Dear Sir/Madam

Further to your correspondence to us on the above case we wish to make the follow'ng
observations/submissions:

1. We are shocked to see that the noise contours have extended hugely Into our communlty
and that a very significant number of dwellings are now included within the noIse eIIgIbIIIty
contours. Firstly, we note that there was no notice of this fact in any of the plannIng notIce-,

for this application to date. Many of our neighbours who thought they were not aFfected by
this application are now inside these contours but yet were never publicly notlned untIl chaV
attended a public meeting held by St Margarets /The Ward residents' group who explained
this to all of us. None of the newspaper or site notices informed the public. SecondIY, the
people who now know they are within the contours have not been given the opportunIty co
make a submission/observation as they do not qualify because they did not make a

submission previously as they thought they were unaffected. An Bard Pleanala did not gIve i
public notice of this significant additional information. The above is totally unacceptable anc
unjust to the communities affected

2 We note that the correspondence from Tom Phillips & Associates refers to the ANCA
Regulatory Decision regarding eligibility to the noise insulation scheme and suggest that the
change in contours is as a result of theil assessing that the increased area is as a result of

them considering this new area which contains dwellings to having "very significant" ehect,

We note that the DAA have never carried out significant test criteria within any of the EUR
they have submitted and therefore they have not met with the EIA directive. ThIS is a

fundamental flaw in the assessment as the EIA directive is clear, all significant impact on
environment must be identified, quantified and mitigation proposed. That has not nrppe.„
to date. For areas under the North Runway this involves e.ompar,ng the scenario ,.„th ,lo

flights from the North Runway to a scenario where there will be night flights Th„ hI\ „ J;
been done.

UH
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3. Tom PhIlIIps refers colllllluotl\ly to tt11' rl'll111.1l1117 tll'f IbIt’11 tIY At'lf A 11' t'1 ' ' C1119 ’I’ ’'’ t ’ '

However/ wllat is llot CC)IIt,tIlled Ill III', ('t:rrl'\ljtrrlrll'III I' I JIll lb VJ it tIll I tIl" 1 1 /' i' r"l it :'1
these noIse contours is Ihat tIIL' p1 ojIn\,11 tl(Jr'', NO 1 tIjl'I'I ItII' tIl'I'.l• AIr'tl''Itl' IIt frI4)
ANCA in future years. fIle prc)1)O\OIl 2025 S( 1'11,IIIO wIll I fIll ttjl• tIl\t i r/1\'' t \ r fIll ' bar ''I
when the total of the exIstIng pOPLlldtlOll# I)crITlllll'tI Ill'vl'Injdllr'llt', .rl'tl /rprl'•rS •l" ''
are summed together. ''Z025 exceeds 2019 by 4,54 1 ppupI" { I ', i ! ' 1 / 11 n\

! la
It

If 1 /1 Jl

bI IImo Ill -,

4. why have the noise contours grown. St Margarets The Ward resIdents r tlrrt'''I tl'11 r: ',
rnorritoring on the north runway flight path and found the noise l?vels to b" f4F lp'In
those PREDICTED by DAA. Their noise predictIons are not accurate and unfotlndPd .1
are trying to obtain permission by manIpulating numbers. Why can theY not quE>m'I
noise results along the night path which has been in operatIon since August Z022 TF
community could.

F

I

.

5. Reference is made to the noise zones on Fingal development plan- These noIse zones m!'st

now be revised due to the proposed flight path over our area. Finga! County COuncIl
consider that there should be no residential development allowed in noise zone A as it IS
considered harmful to health or otherwise considered unacceptable due to the hIgh Eevei\ Of
aircraft noise. However, the fight path now being operated by DAA is putting many exIstlna
residences in Noise Zone A and B which is just not acceptable from a health poInt of view

6. The noise insulation grant as proposed is not fit for purpose and is totally insufficIent to
protect for night noise. Measurements of noise in bedrooms of housing already insulated
indicate that the noise levels exceed the recommendation in Fingal Development Plan are
not sufficient to protect human health.

7' in summarY planning is an afterthought for DAA. Their actions show that they do not
respect planning legislation or decisions of An Bord Ptean61a. This application must be
refused.

Yours Sincerely,

Date: L- LI-IIt.

Address:



An nord Plc,IndIa

64 MarlborouBl1 St.

Dublin 1

DOI V902

28/03/2024

RE: Case Number ABP_ 314485-22 Relevant Action Application Dublin Airport

Dear Sir/Madam

Further to your correspondence to us on the above case we wish to make the follow'ng
observations/submissi

1. We are shocked to see that the noise contours have extended hugely Into our commun;t '/

and that a very significant number of dwellings are now included within the noise el'Blb'llty
contours. Firstly, we note that there was no notice of this fact in any of the planning notILC,
for this application to date. Many of our neighbours who thought they were not aFfected by
this application are now inside these contours but yet were never publicly notIfied untIl cne'/
attended a public meeting held by St Margarets /The Ward residents’ group who explaIned
this to all of us. None of the newspaper or site notices informed the public. SecondIY, the
people who now know they are within the contours have not been given the opportunlt*/ to
make a submission/observation as they do not qualify because they did not make a

submission previously as they thought they were unaffected. An Bord P£eanala did not gIve :

public notice of this significant additional information. The above is totally unacceptable anc
unjust to the communities affected

2 We note that the correspondence from Toni Phillips & Associates refers to the ANCA

Regulatory Decision regarding eligibility to the noise insutation scheme and suggest that the
change in contours is as a result oftheil assessing that the increased area is as a result oF

them considering this new area which contains dwellings to having "verY significant" etrect,

We note that the DAA have never carried out significant test criteria withIn any of the :IAR
they have submitted and therefore they have not met with the EIA directive. ThIS is a
fundamental flaw in the assessment as the EIA directive is clear, all signific_ant impact on
environment must be identified, quantified and mitigation proposed. That has not nrppe„,
to date. For areas under the North Runway this involves comparIng the scenario „,th ,lo

flights from the North Runway to a scenario where there will be night flights Th„ has ,1 Jt
been done.

nB
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3. Tom PhIlIIps refers colrtl11uotl\ly to tl11' rl'llIJl.1l111 Y tll'f l’.It’1' tIY At'If A 11' }" ' ‘
Howeverf wl lat is 111Jt collt,llllcd III III', corrt'\ljtrltrll'Ilt 1' 1 JIll lb WIt lllll ltl" 1 1 /' if I
these noise contours is tllat tIll_1 pl ojIn1,1l1 d(Jl'', NO 1 rljl'r't tIlt' tlrll',r• AII'tl''I I

AN(,'A in future years. I'tlc prol JO',L'(1 202ti bCI'I1,11l11 wIll llrll lttl' t IAf i +r\\1' II f
when tho total of the exIsting poprllatl011, pcrITIFt ll'rl tIt'VI'llrjlrllr'Ilt ', ,lINl it 1\
are summed together. "2025 exceeds 2019 by 4.541 p'or'It' [ I ', I ! “ r,’'/4 J
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4. why have the noise contours grown. St Margarets The Ward rcslrlpnts ( IIrr I''S 'l'l
rnonitoring on the north runway flight path and found the noise levels to h" t"r M-It 1\\ :
those PREDICTED by DAA. Their noise predictIons are not accurate and unfol tortpfI '' i
are trying to obtain permission by manipulating numbers. Why can they not saDrr''1 d- '
noise results along the flight path which has been in operatIon since August 2022 fh"
community could.

rt

I

r
I

\

5, Reference is made to the noise zones on Fingal development plan, These noise zones mil st

now be revised due to the proposed flight path over our area. Fingal County CouncIl
consider that there should be no residential development allowed in noise zone A as it is

considered harmful to health or otherwise considered unacceptable due to the hIgh levels or

aircraft noise. However, the fight path now being operated by DAA is putting many exIstIng
residences in Noise Zone A and B which is just not acceptable from a health poInt of view

i

i

l

6- The noise insulation grant as proposed is not fit for purpose and is totally insufficIent to
protect for night noise. Measurements of noise in bedrooms of housing alreadY insulated

lndicate that the noise levels exceed the recommendation in Fingal Development Plan are
not sufficient to protect human health.

r

7. in summarY planning is an afterthought for DAA. Their actions show that they do not
respect planning legislation or decisions of An Bord P[eanila. This application must be
refused.I

Yours Sincerely,

Date:

Address:


